

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.221 1st November 2019 Nauru

G.N.No.855/2019

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, MP, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, DO HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAME:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, MP

Minister For Finance & Sustainable Development

- Department Of Finance
 - Treasury
 - Bureau Of Statistics
 - Planning And Aid Division (P.A.D)
 - Nauru Revenue & Customs Office (N.R.C.O)
 - Custom Office

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE SUBSTANTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE RESPECTIVE MINISTER, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE 1ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN UNTIL THE RETURN OF THE SUBSTANTIVE MINISTER.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER, TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN.

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIEMA, M.P. PRESIDENT and CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET